

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE HUGHES BARNES, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF ASHTIAN BARNES,
PETITIONER

v.

ROBERTO FELIX JR., ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SOUTHERN BORDER COMMUNITIES COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROXANNA ALTHOLZ
HUMAN RIGHTS CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW
489 Simon Hall
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
(510) 643-8781
raltholz@clinical.law.berkeley.edu

DELIA ADDO-YOBO
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY ENRIQUEZ
ROBERT F. KENNEDY HUMAN
RIGHTS
1300 19th St NW
Suite 750
Washington, D.C. 20036
(240) 813-8887
addo-yobo@rfkhumanrights.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Deadly Force Must Be Both Necessary and Proportionate under International Human Rights Law	3
a. The United States recognizes the right to life ...	4
b. Police use of deadly force must be both necessary and proportionate.....	6
II. The Moment of the Threat Doctrine Is Irreconcilable with International Human Rights Law	10
a. The moment of the threat doctrine is incompatible with the core tenets of necessity and proportionality.....	11
b. The moment of the threat doctrine erodes accountability for use of lethal force.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. and Const. Trades</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	5
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....	4
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	4

Other Authorities

African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights art. 4, June 27, 1981, 1520 U.N.T.S. 217	5
Alexandra Huneeus, <i>Courts Resisting Courts: Lessons from the Inter-American Court's Struggle to Enforce Human Rights</i> , 44 Cornell Int'l L.J. 493 (2011).....	13
Barbara E. Armacost, <i>Organizational Culture and Police Misconduct</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 453 (2004)	12
<i>Basic Principles on the Use of Force and Firearms by Law Enforcement Officials</i> , Eighth U.N. Cong. on the Prevention of Crime and the Treatment of Offenders, Principle 4 (Sept. 7, 1990).....	7, 8
Christof Heyns (Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions), <i>Rep. of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions, Christof Heyns</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/26, at 26/36 (Apr. 1, 2014)	8

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms art. 2, November 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S 222.....	5
G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, Universal Declaration of Human Rights (Dec. 10, 1948).....	4
G.A. Res. 34/169, Code of Conduct for Law Enforcement Officials (Dec. 17, 1979).....	7
Hayden Godfrey et al., <i>Police Shootings Database 2015-2024</i> , Wash. Post	2
Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., <i>Police Violence Against Afro-Descendants in the United States</i> , OEA/Ser.L/V/II, Doc. 156 (Nov. 26, 2018).....	7, 8
Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., <i>Report on Citizen Security and Human Rights</i> , OEA/Ser.L/V/II, Doc. 57 (Dec. 31, 2009).....	7
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, Dec. 21, 1965, 660 U.N.T.S. 195	5
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights art. 6, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	4, 5
<i>Landaeta Mejías Brothers v. Venezuela</i> , Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations, and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 281 (Aug. 27, 2014).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Makaratzis v. Greece</i> , App. No. 50385/99 (Dec. 20, 2004).....	14

<i>McCann and Others v. UK</i> , App. No. 18984/91 (Sept. 17, 1995),.....	14
Michael A. Weber, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R47890, Democracy and Human Rights in U.S. Foreign Policy: Tools and Considerations for Congress (2024)	6
Office of the Chief of Police, 556.10 Policy on the Use of Force – Revised, Los Angeles Police Dep’t (November 17, 2021).....	10
Organization of American States, American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, May 2, 1948, O.A.S. Res. XXX.....	5
Philip Alston (Special Rapporteur, on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions), <i>Rep. of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions</i> , U.N. Doc. A/61/311 (Sept. 5, 2006).....	7, 9
<i>Romero v. El Salvador</i> , Case 11.481, Inter-Am. Comm. H.R., Report 37/00 (1999).....	14
<i>Ruiz Fuentes v. Guatemala</i> , Case 12.650, Inter-Am. Comm’n. H.R., Report No. XX/17, OEA/Ser.L./V/II.163, Doc. XX (2017)	11
State of New Jersey Off. of the Att’y Gen., Use of Force Policy (Apr. 2022).....	9, 10
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....	4

U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., <i>General Comment No. 31 [80]: The Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (May 26, 2004).....	13
U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., <i>General Comment No. 36 on Article 6: Right to Life</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/GC/36 (Sept. 3, 2019).....	13
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Human Rights and Democracy</i> ,....	4
Washington State Off. of the Att’y Gen., <i>Model Use of Force Policy</i> (July 1, 2022)	9, 10
William J. Aceves, <i>When Death Becomes Murder: A Primer on Extrajudicial Killing</i> , 50 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 116 (2018).....	4
Treatises	
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 111 (Am. L. Inst. 1987)	4
